November 9, 2015
David Gordon

Burbank City Councilmember

851 N. Hollywood Way

Burbank, California 91505-2814

RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-104

Dear Mr. Gordon:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you do not seek advice regarding a specific governmental decision, we can provide you only informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114;  Regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.)
QUESTION


May you participate in city council decisions related to repairs, replacement or maintenance of existing tree wells and replacement of vegetation in or around pedestrian rights-of-way, when you own a professional office building directly in front of or adjacent to parkway trees?

CONCLUSION


You may participate in city council decisions related to repairs, replacement, or maintenance of existing tree wells and replacement of vegetation in or around pedestrian rights-of-way, as long as there is no reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interests as discussed below. 
FACTS


You currently serve on Burbank’s City Council.  The council will soon be considering various proposals that concern either removal, planting, and repairs or maintenance of related infrastructure around trees and other vegetation located within the city’s pedestrian rights-of-way.  

All of the trees involved in the proposals line major streets often referred to as “major” or “secondary” arterials.  They are located along “strip” commercial zones or corridors and within the pedestrian sidewalks/public rights-of-way.     


The proposed changes may occur only in certain districts within the City.  For example, the area where your small business and owner-occupied professional office building is located is called the “Magnolia Park District” and encompasses several square miles.  The project might also include installing new protective tree grates or vegetation within and along the public rights-of-way throughout the Magnolia Park District.  Some of the parkway trees and related items that will be considered by the Council are located directly in front of, or adjacent to, your privately owned office building property, as well as that of another newly elected councilmember.


You provided additional information in an electronic message on July 2, 2007, stating that the proposal “mainly has to do with tree wells.  If the wells are too small, the aggressive tree roots tend to lift and break up the concrete causing safety issues and expensive repairs.  In some locations, very large open tree wells have been created to deal with this situation.  However, the large open tree wells create other problems with pedestrians tripping, loose/blown soil, etc.”  You also stated that modifications to the tree wells and possible replacement of trees are intended to “create a more pedestrian and maintenance friendly and safe environment.”    


Your city attorney has suggested that you contact the FPPC to seek an opinion before participating in the council agenda item.  You wish to know whether you may participate in any council consideration or deliberation related to public property/street trees.  If you may participate, you wish to know what limitations there may be on your participation. 
ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  In order to determine whether the prohibition in section 87100 applies to a given decision, Regulation 18700 provides the following eight-step analysis.

Steps One and Two:  (1) Are you a “public official” and (2) are you making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

The first two steps in the analysis are not at issue in your letter.  As a city council member, you are a “member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, are a “public official” subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act. 
  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).) Additionally, you will be making, participating in making or influencing a governmental decision if you make recommendations to the city council or become involved in decisions related to removal, planting, and improving infrastructure around various trees and other vegetation located within the city’s pedestrian rights-of-way.  (Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.2.)

Step Three:  What are your economic interests that might be a source of a conflict of interest? 


This step involves identifying the economic interests that may be impacted by a governmental decision.  Section 87103 and Regulation 18703 identifies the economic interests that are used to determine if a governmental decision may result in a conflict of interest for a public official.  The economic interests pertinent to your question are as follows:


1. Real Property:  You have an economic interest in real property in which you, your spouse, your registered domestic partner, or your dependent children or anyone acting on your behalf has invested $2,000 or more; or if any of those persons has a leasehold interest in real estate worth $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

In your letter, you state that you own a professional office building in the city’s Magnolia Park District from which you operate a small business.  For purposes of this analysis, we assume that your investment in the real property is $2,000 or more, therefore, you have an economic interest in real property.  

2.  Business Entity Investment, Employment or Management:   An official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b)). 


In your letter, you state that you own a small business in the city’s Magnolia Park District.  For purposes of this analysis, we assume you have an investment of $2,000 or more in your small business.  If so, you have an economic interest in a business entity.  In addition, if you are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or hold any position of management in this business, you have an economic interest in the business by virtue of your business position.   (Section 87103(d).)

3.  Sources of Income/Clients:  An official also has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income aggregating $500 within 12 months preceding the relevant governmental decision. (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)  

You have not identified particular clients of yours who qualify as sources of income, or who have provided you with income of greater than $500 within the 12-month period leading to the governmental decision at issue here.  We therefore do not include them further in our analysis but point out that you must still determine whether any of your clients qualify as a source of income and whether a conflict of interest will arise from any of them (i.e., whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision you participate in will result in a material financial effect on any of these clients who are economic interests of yours).

4.  Personal Finances:  A public official also has an economic interest in his personal finances and those of his immediate family.  (Regulation 18703.5.)  “A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.”  (Ibid.)  A reasonably foreseeable financial effect on a public official’s personal finances is material if it is at least $250 in any 
12-month period.
  (Regulation 18705.5)  

Your letter does not mention any impact on your personal finances as the result of the upcoming decisions.  However, please note that a conflict of interest may arise if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions will have a material effect on your personal finances.    


Step Four:  Are these economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

Real Property Interest:

Ordinarily, real property located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property that is the subject of a governmental decision is directly involved in the decision.  Accordingly, your economic interest in real property that is within 500 feet of the project area would be considered directly involved in the governmental decision unless an exception applies. (Regulation 18704.2(a)(1).)  However, Regulation 18704.2(b)(2) provides an exception that, notwithstanding Regulation 18704.2(a), real property is indirectly involved in decisions that solely concern “repairs, replacement, or maintenance of existing streets, water, sewer, storm drainage, or similar facilities.”
As you have described it, the proposal appears to consist of repairing, replacing or maintaining existing tree wells and possibly replacing vegetation in or around pedestrian rights-of-way.  Based on this information, it appears that the primary purpose of the project is for “repairs, replacement or maintenance” by the city to make these areas “more pedestrian and maintenance friendly” and to increase safety in these areas.  Therefore, so long as the project is limited to repairs, replacement or maintenance of existing facilities, your commercial property is deemed indirectly involved.

Business Entity, Source of Income:

A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:
“(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or; (2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

Your small business does not appear to be a named party in, nor is the subject of the proceedings concerning the proposed project, thus your business interest is indirectly involved in the decisions.
Personal Finances:


If there is any financial effect on the personal finances of a public official or his or her immediate family they are deemed to be directly involved in a decision.  (Regulation 18704.5.)  Because you have not presented any facts indicating a personal financial effect, we do not analyze this factor.

Steps Five and Six: Will the financial effect of the decision on your economic interest be material, and reasonably foreseeable?

Once a public official identifies his or her relevant economic interests, the official must evaluate whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on one of those economic interests by applying the applicable materiality standard set forth in Commission regulations.  (Regulations 18700(b)(5) and 18705, 
et seq.)  After finding the applicable materiality standard, the official must then decide whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the standard will be met.  (Regulation 18700(b)(6).)  


Real Property Interest:


As stated above, under Regulation 18704.2(a), the real property in which you have an interest is considered indirectly involved in the governmental decisions. Under Regulation 18705.2(b), the financial effect of a governmental decision that is indirectly involved is presumed not to be material.  However, the presumption may be rebutted by “proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of the real property in which the public official has an economic interest, which make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the real property in which the public official has an interest.”  (Regulation 18705.2(b)(1).)

Examples of these specific circumstances include circumstances where the decision affects: 
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


�  Recusal Requirements:  If a public official is enumerated in section 87200 (including city council members) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply.  (Section 87105.) 





�  Under regulation 18705.5, when determining whether a governmental decision has a material financial effect on a public official’s economic interest in his or her personal finances, neither a financial effect on the value of real property owned directly or indirectly by the official, nor a financial effect on the gross revenues, expenses, or value of assets and liabilities of a business entity in which the official has a direct or indirect investment interest shall be considered.





